Pending the issue of the New Shares or payment of refunds pursuant to this Offer Document, all
Application Monies will be held by the Share Registry in trust for the Applicants in a separate bank
account as required by the Corporations Act. The Company, however, will be entitled to retain all
interest that accrues on the bank account and each Applicant waives the right to claim interest by
completing the Application on the Entitlement Issue Website.
It is the responsibility of Applicants to determine the allocation prior to trading in the New Shares.
Applicants who sell New Shares before they receive their holding statements will do so at their own
risk.

8.1. Director Participation

Each Director is yet to determine how many (if any) of their Entitlements they will take up but are not
entitled to apply for Shortfall Shares under the Top-Up Facility.

18 |

The Entitlements shown assume that none of the options (if any) held by a Director are exercised
prior to the Record Date.

Director
Shares

held as at
Record

Date

Voting Power
held as at

Record Date

Approximate
Entitlement to

subscribe for New
Shares under the
Entitlement Issue

Maximum
Shares (Voting

Power after
Entitlement

Issue) (1)

Robert Biancardi 4,950,288 1.2% 990,058 1.2%

Hugh Keller 2,867,091 0.7% 573,419 0.7%

Joe Kaderavek 8,691,543 2.1% 1,738,309 2.1%

1 Assumes if Directors participated in the Entitlement Issue and applied for their full Entitlement and
on the basis that all New Shares (including Shortfall Shares) the subject of the Entitlement Issue are
applied for and issued.

8.2. Change in Control

The Directors do not believe that the issue of New Shares under the Entitlement Issue will result in a
change in control of the Company.

8.3. ASX Listing

Application for official quotation by ASX of the New Shares will be made by the Company in
accordance with the Listing Rules. The fact that ASX may grant official quotation to the New Shares